

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/1/2019 2:18 PM

NO. 53567-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEROME CEASAR ALVERTO,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable K.A. van Doorninck

No. 06-1-02214-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

KRISTIE BARHAM
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
	A. Did the trial court abuse its discretion when it denied Alverto’s motion to preserve DNA evidence where he failed to cite any legal basis for the motion and where his motion went beyond what the statutory preservation provisions require?.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Attempted Murder, Robbery, and Burglary Convictions	2
	B. Previous Post-Conviction Motions and Personal Restraint Petitions	5
	C. Motion to Preserve DNA Evidence	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Alverto’s motion to preserve the DNA evidence where he failed to cite any legal authority for his motion and where his motion went beyond the dictates of the law.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Alverto</i> , No. 38323-3-II, 2010 WL 2927452 at *1 (Wash. Ct. App. July 27, 2010) (<i>Alverto I</i>).....	2, 5, 17
<i>State v. Alverto</i> , No. 47000-4-II, 2016 WL 2874213 at *1 (Wash. Ct. App. May 17, 2016) (<i>Alverto II</i>).....	9
<i>State v. Alverto</i> , No. 47960-5-II, 2017 WL 943473 (Wash. Ct. App. March 7, 2017) (<i>Alverto III</i>)	8, 16
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 749, 764, 356 P.3d 714 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 317, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996)	12-13
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 370, 209 P.3d 467 (2009)	12

Statutes

RCW 10.73.170	5, 6, 7
RCW 10.73.170(3).....	7
RCW 5.70.010	11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
RCW 5.70.010(1).....	13
RCW 5.70.010(1)(a)	13, 15, 16
RCW 5.70.010(1)(b)	13
RCW 5.70.010(1)(c)	13
RCW 5.70.010(3)(b)	14

RCW 5.70.010(3)(c).	14
RCW 9.94A.030(56)(a).	15
 Rules and Regulations	
CR 7(b).....	11, 15
CR 7(b)(1).....	15
CrR 7.8.....	8, 9
CrR 8.2.....	11, 15
GR 14.1(a).....	2, 8, 9
GR 3.1	11
RAP 16.11(b)	5
RAP 5.2(a)	11
